RESOLUTION 2016-100 INTRODUCED BY: ADMINISTRATION

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING COMMENDATION AND SINCERE APPRECIATION TO ANGIE POHLMAN FOR HER DEDICATED SERVICE UPON HER RETIREMENT AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE HEIGHTS-HILLCREST REGIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

WHEREAS, In 1996 Angie Pohlman, responded to a print-ad for a part-time administrative position with the local Chamber of Commerce serving her hometown of South Euclid. The position piqued her interest in service to her community and fit her busy "mom schedule" as well; and

WHEREAS, Angie Pohlman served for three years as Administrative Assistant and then two years as Executive Director of the Chamber before taking a four year hiatus to pursue other interests then returning to again serve as Executive Director to the Chamber from October 2005 to present; and

WHEREAS, Angie Pohlman capitalized upon her exuberance for her local community and her ability to connect people coupled with her keen sense of humor and easy-going attitude to build Chamber membership from 175 in 1996 to 265 today, craft programs of interest and engagement for the benefit of the organization's members; and

WHEREAS, Under Angie Pohlman's leadership the membership numbers as well as the participation in Chambersponsored events has grown and the organization has thrived to the benefit of those businesses in the member cities of Lyndhurst, Richmond Heights, South Euclid, Shaker Heights, Cleveland Heights, and University Heights which has been a great benefit to all of the residents in the area; and

WHEREAS, Angie Pohlman will retire as Executive Director of the Heights-Hillcrest regional Chamber of Commerce in December, 2016. Now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNDHURST, STATE OF OHIO

SECTION 1. This Council on behalf of itself, the Mayor and the City Administration, the employees and the residents of the City of Lyndhurst wish to commend and offer sincere appreciation to Angie Pohlman for her dedicated and enthusiastic leadership of the Heights-Hillcrest Regional Chamber of Commerce of which the City is a member and wish her every good fortune in her retirement.

SECTION 2. This Council on behalf of itself, the Mayor and the City Administration, the employees and the residents of the City of Lyndhurst wishes to express thanks to Angie Pohlman's husband of 45 years, Greg and their sons Nick, Tony and John for their support of Angie's service to the Chamber and its member cities.

SECTION 3. The Clerk of Council is hereby requested to cause a fully executed duplicate of this Resolution to be presented to Patrolman Peter Messina, and the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file the original hereof in the Journals of Council.

law.

CHARLES A. LOPRESTI

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest time allowed by

STEVE GRUSHETSKY

PASSED:

MAYOR PATRICK A. WARD

ATTEST:

CLERK OF COUNCIL

VICE-MAYOR LANE A. SCHLESSEL

JOSEPH A. MARKO

JOSEPH A. GAMBATESE

DAVID A. FREY

JEFF PRICE